# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5120564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
THE BAYOU COMPANIES, LLC	08/31/2018	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAYOU HOLDCO, INC.
Street Address:	5200 CURTIS LANE
City:	NEW IBERIA
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70560

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	15177066				
Application Number:	15177073				

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jonathan.bradford@ropesgray.com

**ROPES & GRAY LLP** Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER, 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 4: **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02119** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108712-0170-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN BRADFORD
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Bradford/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2018

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Project Barrier - US PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=Project Barrier - US PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=Project Barrier - US PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=Project Barrier - US PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=Project Barrier - US PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 046766 FRAME: 0020**

505073808

## ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS The Bayou Companies, LLC of New Iberia,
  Louisiana, a limited liability company duly organized and
  existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware
  (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the
  entire right, title and interest in and to certain patent
  applications of the United States and the inventions disclosed
  therein including the United States patent applications listed
  below (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"); and
- 2. WHEREAS, Bayou Holdco, Inc. of 5200 Curtis Lane New Iberia, LA, 70560, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor;
- 3. WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof with certain other parties thereto, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign the Assigned Patents to Assignee pursuant to this patent assignment;
- 4. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of all encumbrances, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies)

1

70005155\_4

and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said patent applications and all patents issuing thereon, and the inventions disclosed therein, including (without limitation): (i) the right to file all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissue, reexaminations, and/or extensions thereof, the right to secure registrations of said patent applications and of this assignment, all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world and all files and records relating to the prosecution, exploitation, and defense of any of the foregoing, (ii) all claims or causes of action the Assignor has or may have in connection with the Assigned Patents, including (without limitation) the right to bring an action at law or in equity or otherwise recover for past, present, and/or future infringement, dilution, or other violation thereof, and (iii) any and all rights to proceeds, including (without limitation) license fees, royalties, profits, compensations, income, payments, claims, damages, proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto or other payments or remuneration of any kind relating to the Assigned Patents.

- 5. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the ends of the respective full terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
  - 6. AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director

2

of the United States Patent and Trademark Office of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States patent applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

7. AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

## 8. THE UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Serial No.	Inventor	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
15/177,066	R. Perkins	06/08/16	System and Method for Applying Moldable Material to a Pipe
15/177 <b>,</b> 073	R. Perkins	06/08/16	System and Method for Applying Moldable Material to a Pipe by Injecting Moldable Material from a Movable Support

[Signature Page Follows]

	9,	IN A	VITNE S	ss w	HEREOF,	Assì	gnor	has	caus	ed these	preser	nts
to be	e exe	ecute	ed by	its	office	cs the	ereun	to o	duly	authorize	d and	its
corpo	orate	e sea	al to	be	affixed	this	31st	day	y of	August		
2018.	¥											

The Bayou Companies, LLC

Ву:

Name: David F. Morris

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Administrative Officer

and Secretary

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Bayou Holdco, Inc.

By: Randall Eason

Title: President

KFJ/dss

[Signature Page to US Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 046766 FRAME: 0025

**RECORDED: 08/31/2018**